2011

Amount
available as of
December 31,

2012

Amount
available as of
December 31,

2013

Amount
available as of
December 31,

2014 and after

Bank fi nancing lines (1) 7,736 3,386 1,850 – – –

Other bank fi nancing lines (2) 582 – – – – –

(1) Nominal amount of the portion of the syndicated facility and credit lines not drawn as of December 31, 2009.

(2) Nominal amount of the portion not drawn as of December 31, 2009.

 DANONE - Registration Document 2009 133

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THE COMPANY’S ASSETS, FINANCIAL POSITION, AND RESULTS
20

Consolidated documents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - Note 15

RISK ON COMMODITIES

Sensitivity of Net Income to Changes in Prices of the Main Category of Commodities: Milk and Milk-Based Ingredients

The table below measures the impact of changes in the annual cost of purchases of milk and milk-based ingredients (1) on the Group’s

operating earnings for 2009 and 2008, assuming a 5% increase or decrease the prices for these items, simultaneously in all countries where

the Group has production activities, for each fi scal year presented.

Gains and losses

(In € millions) Increase of 5% Decrease of 5%

As of December 31, 2009

Fluid milk, powdered milk and other milk-based ingredients (90) 90

As of December 31, 2008

Fluid milk, powdered milk and other milk-based ingredients (104) 104

(1) Based on the quantities effectively purchased during the fiscal year and average prices during the fiscal year.

COUNTERPARTY AND CREDIT RISK

Exposure to Counterparty Risk

The Group’s total exposure to counterparty risk has been reduced,

thanks to the Group’s policy, which consists of:

• centralizing and offsetting fi nancial risks through the use of cash

management tools;

• limiting cash surpluses;

• managing the balance in a secure manner.

The Group’s banking policy aims to give greater importance to its

counterparties’ credit rating quality by allocating its transactions